

Town of Bladensburg, Maryland RESOLUTION NO. 04-2025

Date Introduced: October 14, 2024

Date Adopted: October 14, 2024

Date Effective: October 14, 2024

A **RESOLUTION** authorizing the Town Administrator to apply to Chesapeake Bay Trust (CBT) on behalf of the Town of Bladensburg for the Prince George's County Stormwater Stewardship Grant Program is funding for Town Projects.

WHEREAS, the Town of Bladensburg and the Mayor and Town Council approve and fully support the Town Administrator submitting an application to Prince George's County Stormwater Stewardship Grant Program on behalf of the Town of Bladensburg for funding and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bladensburg supports the Sustainability Goals of Prince George's County with projects that the Town is submitting and,

WHEREAS, Prince George's County Stormwater Stewardship Grant Program provides grants to municipalities and communities in Prince George's County and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Bladensburg supports these efforts and wishes to submit an application to the Prince George's County Stormwater Stewardship Grant Program requesting funding for Green Infrastructure Projects such as rain gardens and permeable surfaces within the Town and,

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL hereby fully supports and approves the submission of an application to the Prince George's County Stormwater Stewardship Grant Program. The final submission of the application is subject to any non-substantive revisions to the application by the Town Attorney and Town Administrator, which may be deemed appropriate.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be and is hereby adopted this <u>14th</u> Day of <u>October</u> <u>2024</u> and shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

| Attest: | |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|
| | |
| | |
| Regine R. Watson, Town Clerk | Takisha D. James, Mayor |